

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BY _____

FILED
THOMAS D. HALL
2013 MAR 15 AM 8:55
CLERK SUPREME COURT

PABLO IBAR,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

Case No. SC12-522

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LESLIE T. CAMPBELL
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0066631

Office of the Attorney General
1515 North Flagler Drive, Suite 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Primary E-Mail:
capapp@myfloridalegal.com
Secondary E-Mail:
Leslie.Campbell@myfloridalegal.com
(561) 837-5000 Ext. 102
(561) 837-5108 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
OVERVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
Case Timeline.	2
The Facts of the Crimes.	5
The Jury Penalty Phase.	7
Spencer Hearing.	8
Sentencing and Attendant Trial Court Findings.	7
Postconviction Proceedings.	8
Sentencing and Attendant Trial Court Findings.	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	19
CLAIM I: THE DENIAL OF IBAR'S CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE WAS PRORP (IB 40-95, RESTATED)	19
A. Preservation.	20
B. The Standard of Appellate Review.	20
C. The Trial Judge's Order Denying Postconviction Relief Was Proper.	27
1. The trial court properly rejected Ibar's claim that counsel was ineffective in not procuring a facial identification expert.....	28
2. The trial court properly rejected Ibar's claim that counsel was ineffective in not procuring Dr. Iacan to testify the co-defendant, Penalver, could not be identified reliably on the videotape.....	44
3. The trial court correctly determined that defense counsel's failure to procure an eyewitness identification expert to opine about Gary Foy's identification testimony was not ineffective	

assistance as provided by Strickland.	47
4. The claim of ineffective assistance of counsel for failing to present civil engineer, Cliff Mugnier, to report the assailant on the videotape was shorter than Ibar.	53
5. The court properly concluded counsel was not ineffective in his investigation and preparation of the alibi defense.....	57
6. and 7. Counsel did not render ineffective assistant with regard to his utilization of a private investigator to look into the case and to testify at trial and in failing to cross-examine Manzella on the fact that the Tec-9 recovered was not the murder weapon.....	62
8. Counsel rendered constitutionally professional representation raising all appropriate objections and requesting all appropriate limiting instructions... .	70
a and b. Objections to the testimony of Mimi Quinones, Roxana Peguera, Marlene Vindel, and Maria Casas	71
c. Disclosure of McEvoy during trial.....	74
d. The court properly rejected the ineffectiveness claim alleging that Foy's identification should have been challenged on the ground the procedures used were unnecessarily suggestive leading to a mistaken identification.. ..	79
e. The claim counsel was deficient for failing to request a limiting instruction on the jury's consideration of out-of-court statements and prior testimony was rejected properly.	82
f. The claim counsel should have requested a jury instruction on the reliability of identification testimony is procedurally barred and meritless	85
CLAIM II: IBAR HAS FAILED TO CARRY HIS BURDEN OF PROVING A BRADY VIOLATION (IB 96-100, RESTATED)	90
A. Overview.	90
B-1. The Trial Judge's Order Following an Evidentiary Hearing.	92
B-2. The Trial Judge's Order Summarily Denying Relief Following an Evidentiary Hearing.	94

D. The Trial Court Was Correct. 94

CONCLUSION 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 101

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 101

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Acosta v. State, 856 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) 78

Adams v. Dugger, 816 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1987) 33, 42, 66

Anderson v. State, 627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993) 49

Arbelaez v. State, 889 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005) 21, 22

Arizona v. Youngblood, 488 U.S. 51 (1988) 99, 100

As noted in Harrington, 131 S. Ct., 787- 25

Asay v. State, 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 99

Balmori v. State, 985 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) 55

Barrett v. State, 649 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1994) 77

Belcher v. State, 961 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 2007) 56

Bell v. Cone, 535 U.S. 685 (2002) 26

Boyd v. State, 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005) 91

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 8, 90, 91

Caldwell v. State, 267 Ark. 1053, 594 S.W.2d 24 (Ark. Ct. App. 1980) 51

Card v. Dugger, 911 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1990) 33, 42, 57, 66

Chandler v. United States, 218 F.3d 1305 n.12 (11th Cir. 2000) 23, 24, 74, 84

Cherry v. State, 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) 24, 73, 83

Coney, 845 So. 2d, 134- 49

<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)	25
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003)	21, 22, 23
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005)	65
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1st Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Duncan v. Ornoski</i> , 528 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>Felder v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	94
<i>Felder</i> , 873 So. 2d, 1283	100
<i>Flagg v. State</i> , 74 So. 3d 138 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	88
<i>Florida Nat. Bank of Jacksonville v. Simpson</i> , 59 So. 2d 751 (Fla. 1952)	20
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	22
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011)	91
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	92
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 858 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2003)	21, 66
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 2013 (D.C. 1923)	29
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 877 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 2004)	23
<i>Germantown Cab Co. v. Philadelphia Parking Auth.</i> , 27 A.3d 285 n.10 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)	88
<i>Gersten v. Senkowski</i> , 426 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008)	49, 51, 52, 89
<i>Griffin v. Warden, Maryland Corr. Adjustment Ctr.</i> , 970 F.2d 1355 (4th Cir. 1992)	43
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	25, 26, 27
<i>Hegwood v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991)	92

<i>High v. Head</i> , 209 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2000)	92
<i>Hutchinson v. Hamlet</i> , 243 Fed. Appx. 238 (9th Cir. 2007)	55
<i>Ibar v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 1208 (2007)	2
<i>Ibar v. State</i> , 938 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006)	passim
<i>Irish v. State</i> , 889 So. 2d 979 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	78
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	55
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1983)	passim
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	91
<i>Johnston v. Singletary</i> , 162 F.3d 630 (11th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Jones v. Smith</i> , 772 F.2d 668 (11th Cir. 1985)	52
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	92
<i>Kennedy v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	22
<i>King v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002)	100
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	92
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2003)	91
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	26
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003)	48
<i>Lukehart v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d 503 (Fla. 2011)	85, 86, 87
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	87
<i>Maxwell v. Wainwright</i> , 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	23, 74, 83
<i>McDuffie v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	76
<i>McLin v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2002)	49
<i>McMullen v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1998)	49, 51
<i>Nealy v. Cabana</i> , 764 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1985)	61

<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	67
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 362 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	51
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	92
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 896 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2005)	23
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	26
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 938 (Fla. 2009)	21, 92, 96
<i>Pagan</i> , 29 So. 3d, 946-	91
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	24
<i>Pavel v. Hollins</i> , 261 F.2d 210 (2d Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Pavel v. Hollins</i> , 261 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2001)	55
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999)	48
<i>Penalver v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 2006)	5
<i>People v. Dixon</i> , 87 Ill. App. 3d 814, 410 N.E.2d 252 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980)	51
<i>Pietri v. State</i> , 935 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	51
<i>Pinholster v. Ayers</i> , 590 F.3d 651 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1997)	87
<i>Provenzano v. Dugger</i> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	66
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	92
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002)	99
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	74
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 763 (Fla. 2010)	50
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	9
<i>Roberts v. Wainwright</i> , 666 F.2d 517 n.3 (11th Cir. 1982)	23

<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	91
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	51, 89
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	24
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	49, 51
<i>Smith v. Navistar Intern. Transp. Corp.</i> , 957 F.2d 1439 (7th Cir. 1992)	61
<i>Smithers v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 460 (Fla. 2009)	56
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	21
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	48
<i>State v. Dwyer</i> , 332 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 1976)	88
<i>State v. Helterbridle</i> , 301 N.W.2d 545 (Minn. 1980)	51
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 208 N.J. 208, 27 A.3d 872 (2011) ..	86, 87, 88
<i>State v. Riechmann</i> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	56, 66, 68
<i>State v. Schopp</i> , 653 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1995)	76
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 1999-2177 (La. App. 4 Cir. 12/6/00), 775 So. 2d 613	22
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	91
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	92
<i>Stringer v. State</i> , 757 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	61
<i>Sutton v. State</i> , 909 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	88
<i>Teffeteller v. Dugger</i> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	73, 83
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 796 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001)	78
<i>Troedel v. Wainwright</i> , 667 F. Supp. 1456 (S.D. Fla. 1986)	43

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976) 92, 99

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985) 98

United States v. Fosher, 590 F.2d 381 (1st Cir. 1979) 51

United States v. Starrett, 55 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1995) 92

United States v. Thevis, 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1982) 51

Valle v. State, 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997) 66

Valle v. State, 778 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2001) 21, 22

Van Poyck v. Florida Dept. of Corr., 290 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2002) 40

Van Poyck v. State, 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997) 33, 43

Vining v. State, 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002) 87

Waterhouse v. State, 82 So. 3d 84 (Fla. 2012) 90

Waters v. Thomas, 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995) 34

Way v. State, 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000) 91, 92

White v. State, 559 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990) 73, 83

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003) 26

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) 22, 24

Wong v. Belmontes, 558 U.S. 15 (2009) 25, 27

Workman v. Tate, 957 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir. 1992) 61

Yarborough v. Gentry, 540 U.S. 1 (2003) 25, 27, 40

Statutes

§ 90.801(2)(c) (1995), Fla. Stat. Ann. 4

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(c) x, 2

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220 76

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220(j) 76

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 4

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d) - (f) 87

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(f)(4) 87

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852 97
